
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate Services Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 31 MAY 2023 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Alastair Moss 

Florence Keelson-Anfu 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Alderman Sir Charles Bowman 
Deputy Henry Colthurst 
Anthony David Fitzpatrick 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Deputy Christopher Hayward 
 

Alderwoman Susan Langley 
Gregory Lawrence 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Catherine McGuinness 
Timothy James McNally 
Tom Sleigh 
Mandeep Thandi 
James Tumbridge 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Matthew Stickley, Governance and Member Services Manager 

matthew.stickley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all our public meetings, this is not always possible due 
to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 

 To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 27th April 2023 
appointing the committee and setting its Terms of Reference. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
For Formal Decision 

 
4. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN 
 

 To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
5. ELECTION OF A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 

 To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
6. a) Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 11 - 16) 

 

  To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 1 March 
2023. 
 

 b) Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

  To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 19 April 
2023. 
 

7. CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS TO CITY OF LONDON 
CORPORATION COMMITTEES 

 

 Report of the Town Clerk. Appendix B to follow. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 36) 

 



3 
 

For Information 
 
8. CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk and Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (To Follow) 

 
9. GENDER, ETHNICITY AND DISABILITY PAY GAPS WITH EQUALITY AND 

INCLUSION UPDATE (MARCH 2022 SNAPSHOT) 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 52) 

 
10. BAN THE BOX CAMPAIGN UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (To Follow) 

 
11. MEMBER GOVERNANCE ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) 

DELIVERY 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 58) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 



4 
 

 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meetings held on 1 March 2023 and 19 April 
2023. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 62) 

 
16. UPDATE ON THE REWARD REFRESH PROGRAMME 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Decision 
 (To Follow) 

 
17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 



5 
 

 
 
 

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 
 

For Decision 
 
19. OFFICER ELIGIBILITY FOR ELECTION 
 

 Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
20. BARBICAN CENTRE CREATIVE COLLABORATION DEPARTMENT STRUCTURE 
 

 Report of the Barbican Centre CEO. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
For Information 

 
21. FINANCIAL SERVICES RECRUITMENT 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
22. UPDATE ON PAY NEGOTIATIONS 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (To Follow) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LYONS, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday, 27th April, 2023, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee 
until the first meeting of the Court in April, 
2024 

 
 
CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
1. Constitution 

A Non-Ward Committee consisting of, 

• two Aldermen nominated by the Court of Aldermen 

• 15 Commoners elected by the Court of Common Council at least two of whom shall have fewer than five years’ 
service on the Court the time of their appointment 

• an appointed representative of the Finance Committee  
 

2. Quorum  
The quorum consists of any four Members. 

 

3. Membership 2023/24 

 

  ALDERMEN 
 

5 Sir Charles Edward Beck Bowman 

2 Susan Langley, O.B.E. 

 
  COMMONERS 

   

4 (4) Henry Nicholas Almroth Colthurst, Deputy 

7 (3) Keith David Forbes Bottomley, Deputy 

6 (3) Christopher Michael Hayward, Deputy  

2 (2) Timothy McNally, for three years 

3 (3) 
[...]
allocated by the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) Committee. 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 1 March 2023 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Services Committee held at Guildhall on 

Wednesday, 1 March 2023 at 11.00 am 
 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Chair) 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Alderman Sir Charles Bowman 
Deputy Henry Colthurst 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Alderwoman Susan Langley 
Gregory Lawrence 
Catherine McGuinness 
Timothy James McNally 
Ruby Sayed 
Mandeep Thandi 
 

 
Officers: 
Ian Thomas - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk’s Dept 

Matthew Stickley - Town Clerk’s Dept 

Emma Moore - Chief Operating Officer 

Jacqueline Cover - Chief Operating Officer’s Dept 

Colette Hawkins - Chief Operating Officer’s Dept 

Marcelle Moncrieffe - Chief Operating Officer’s Dept 

Deborah Cluett - Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Dept 

Nick Senior - Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Dept 

 - Remembrancer’s Dept 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Florence Keelson-Anfu, 
Deputy Keith Bottomley, Deputy Christopher Hayward, Deputy Edward Lord, 
and James Tumbridge. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Catherine McGuinness. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – to agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 
2023. 

Public Document Pack

Page 11

Agenda Item 6a



 
4. COMMITTEE'S FORWARD PLAN  

The committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
and the Chief People Officer concerning the committee’s Forward Plan. 
 
In response to questions, officers confirmed that social mobility data was 
already captured in the Corporation’s standard suite of demographic data 
collection points but that there was a low completion rate on this data point of 

[...]
r would be taken 
for consideration. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1, Paragraph 4, of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – to agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 
January 2023. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

Page 14



15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

16. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED – to agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 
January 2023. 
 

17. NOTICE OF INDUSTRIAL ACTION BALLOT - UNITE TRADE UNION AND 
OUTCOME OF GMB INDUSTRIAL ACTION BALLOT  
The committee considered a report of the Chief People Officer. 
 
RESOLVED – to note the report. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.19 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Stickley, Governance and Member Services Manager 
matthew.stickley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 19 April 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Services Committee held at Committee 

Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 19 April 2023 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Chair) 
Florence Keelson-Anfu (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Deputy Christopher Hayward 
Alderwoman Susan Langley 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Catherine McGuinness 
Timothy James McNally 
Tom Sleigh 
 

 
Officers: 
Ian Thomas - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Matthew Stickley - Town Clerk’s Dept. 

Blair Stringman - Town Clerk’s Dept. 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain 

Emma Moore - Chief Operating Officer 

Marcelle Moncrieffe - Chief Operating Officer’s Dept. 

Mark Williams - Chief Operating Officer’s Dept. 

Michael Cogher - City Solicitor & Comptroller 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received Apologies for absence were received 
from Alderman Sir Charles Bowman, Ruby Sayed, Mandeep Thandi, Henry 
Colthurst, and James Tumbridge. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Florence Keelson-Anfu and 
Catherine McGuinness. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 1 
March 2023 be deferred for consideration at the next meeting of the Corporate 
Services Committee. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6b



 
4. MINUTES OF EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION SUB-COMMITTEE  

The committee noted that the last meeting of the Equality, Diversity & Inclusion 
Sub Committee had not been quorate but that, were any record of that meeting 
taken, it would be reported to the next meeting of the Corporate Services 
Committee. The committee noted that, if agreed by the Court of Common 
Council, the Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Sub Committee would no longer 
jointly report into both the Policy and Resources Committee and Corporate 
Services Committee and instead solely to the Policy and Resources 
Committee. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions raised in advance of the meeting. 
 
The committee noted that comments on assorted items on the agenda had 
been submitted in advance of the meeting in respect of various items on the 
agenda by Deputy Henry Colthurst and Mandeep Thandi and were considered 
by the committee during those items. 
 
In response to a point raised regarding item 7 – Corporate Services Committee 
Forward Plan – officers confirmed that the next staff survey would be 
undertaken in the autumn and its results reported to the Corporate Services 
Committee. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 
In response to a question regarding a report presented to the Operational 
Property and Projects Sub Committee and Finance Committee earlier in the 
week, officers confirmed that the ‘GW3: Enterprise Resource Planning HR 
System’ report would be circulated to all members of the Corporate Services 
Committee following the meeting for their information. 
 

7. CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

Page 18



 
8. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  

The committee expressed its concern that the Chief Officer Recruitment 
Procedure had not been followed with respect to the recruitment of an 
Executive Director of Community and Children's Services and other previous 
senior officer recruitments. In response, officers confirmed that both the 
recruitment to the Executive Director of Community and Children's Services 
role and the Chief Officer Recruitment Procedure more generally would be 
reviewed, and a report submitted to the Corporate Services Committee 
regarding the latter in due course. 
 
Officers agreed to share the Chief Officer Recruitment Procedure with all 
members of the Court of Common Council following the review. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the report. 
 

9. CITY OF LONDON INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS PAY AWARD FOR 
TEACHERS  
 The committee noted that officers had been supportive in navigating the 
authorisation of the pay award. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the Pay Award of 5.5% which would be made to 
Teachers and Headteachers at the City of London Independent Schools with 
effect from 1 September 2023. 
 

10. USE OF CONSULTANTS  
The committee discussed the Corporation’s use of consultants and agreed on 
the need to ensure that appropriate controls w
[...]
the City of London Corporation 
Communications team with oversight maintained by the Chief Operating 
Officer. 
 
RESOLVED – that the committee agree that, subject to comments and 
amendments made by the Policy and Resources and Corporate Services 
Committees, external consultation can commence on the proposed Equality 
Objectives 2023-2027. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 1 
March 2023 be deferred for consideration at the next meeting of the Corporate 
Services Committee.  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION 
SUB-COMMITTEE  
The committee noted that the last meeting of the Equality, Diversity & Inclusion 
Sub Committee had not been quorate but that, were any record of that meeting 
taken, it would be reported to the next meeting of the Corporate Services 
Committee. The committee noted that, if agreed by the Court of Common 
Council, the Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Sub Committee would no longer 
jointly report into both the Policy and Resources Committee and Corporate 
Services Committee and instead solely to the Policy and Resources 
Committee. 

Page 20



 
15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 

THE COMMITTEE  
The committee noted that the last meeting of the Equality, Diversity & Inclusion 
Sub Committee had not been quorate but that, were any record of that meeting 
taken, it would be reported to the next meeting of the Corporate Services 
Committee. The committee noted that, if agreed by the Court of Common 
Council, the Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Sub Committee would no longer 
jointly report into both the Policy and Resources Committee and Corporate 
Services Committee and instead solely to the Policy and Resources 
Committee. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Chairman invited officers to update the Corporate Services Committee on 
the status of strike actions and pay negotiations. 
 

17. REWARD REFRESH UPDATE  
The Chairman welcomed representatives of Korn Ferry who presented their 
initial findings of the City of London Corporation’s reward offers. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12:56 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Stickley, Governance and Member Services Manager 
matthew.stickley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Report page 1 
 

Committee(s) Date: 

Corporate Services Committee 31 May 2023 

Subject:  
Corporate Services Committee Appointments to City of 
London Corporation Committees 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate Plan 
does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

We have access to the skills 
and talent we need. 
 
We inspire enterprise, 
excellent, creativity and 
collaboration. 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

For Decision 

Report author:  
Matthew Stickley, Governance and Member Services 
Manager 

 
Summary 

 
The appointments, composition, and terms of reference of the committees and bodies to 
which the Corporate Services Committee has appointing rights are reviewed annually. 
 
The Corporate Services Committee makes appointments to the following committee: 

 
a) Joint Consultative Committee 
b) Senior Management Joint Consultative Committee1 
c) Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Sub Committee 
d) Member Development and Standards Sub-Committee 

 
Service by members of the Corporate Services Committee on other committees of the 
City of London Corporation allows for the coordinated development and scrutiny of 
Corporation decisions. 
 
  

                                                           

a) 1 The Senior Management Joint Consultative Committee is more commonly referred to as the 
Senior [Officer] Remuneration Committee but is listed as it is within the Order of the Court.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



Report page 2 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. To note the Finance Committee appointment of Steve Goodman as its 
representative to the Corporate Services Committee for the 2023-24 civic year, as 
agreed at its meeting of 16 May 2023. 
 

2. To appoint to the Joint Consultative Committee: 
a. The Chairman of the Corporate Services Committee 
b. The Deputy Chairman of the Corporate Services Committee 
c. The Finance Committee representative to the Corporate Services 

Committee 
d. Four other Corporate Services Committee members 

 
3. To appoint to the Senior Management Joint Consultative Committee: 

a. The Chairman of the Corporate Services Committee 
b. The Deputy Chairman of the Corporate Services Committee 
c. The Finance Committee representative to the Corporate Services 

Committee 
d. Four other Corporate Services Committee members 

 
4. To appoint to the Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Sub Committee: 

a. The Chairman of the Corporate Services Committee or their nominee 
b. Any two other members of the Corporate Services Committee 

 
5. To appoint to the Member Development and Standards Sub-Committee: 

a. Any two other members of the Corporate Services Committee 
 

6. To agree that the name of the Senior Management Joint Consultative Committee 
is reviewed in autumn 2023 as part of the wider annual review of the committee’s 
terms of reference. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. The bodies to which the Corporate Services Committee may make appointments 

are as illust
[...]
iorities to drive outcomes under the new Target 
Operating Model. 
 
This ERP programme is cross cutting and sits across 6 Committees/Boards and under 
the current governance process approval will be required at each gateway from all 6 
Committees/Boards. To maintain speed and momentum on the ERP programme, plus 
avoid any delays from the current process, this paper sets out the recommendations 
to appoint a lead committee, and to continue with the Member Steering Group.   
 
Recommendation(s) 

➢ Members are asked to endorse and approve Digital Services Committee as the 
lead committee for the Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) solution. 

➢ Members are asked to endorse the continuation of the ERP Member Steering 
Group, comprising of members from each Committee/Board for strategic 
oversight of the responsibilities undertaken by the ERP Project Board. 

➢ Members of the Bridge House Estates Board are asked to endorse and approve 
- approvals in respect of the project are delegated to the Managing Director of 
Bridge House Estates (BHE), in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair 
of that Board, who will take account of the decisions taken by the lead decision-
making committee and representations from the Member Steering Group. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 11



Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. In the summer of 2021, Members agreed to appoint a Member Steering Group to 

provide a strategic steer and oversight of the ERP Project Board. This informal 
Board was comprised of Members of those Committees identified as ‘service’ 
committees’ in the context of the City of London Corporation’s projects procedure. 
This included the Finance Committee, Establishment Committee (now Corporate 
Services), Projects Sub-Committee (now Operational Property and Projects Sub-
Committee), Digital Services Sub-Committee (now a Grand Committee) and the 
City of London Police Authority Board. Following the formation of the Bridge House 
Estates Board, it was further recommended a memb
[...]
in consultation with the Chair and Deputy 
Chair of that Board; and  

• OPPSC.  
 

16. Note that the City Corporation’s Procurement code will apply, (with any 
procurement contracts above £2m requiring approval from OPPSC and Finance 
Committee as appropriate.  

 
Chart 1: Proposed decision-making structure 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



Conclusion 
 
17. To conclude, it is proposed that the Digital Services Committee, is appointed as a 

grand committee, and lead decision-making body to provide additional scrutiny and 
challenge to ensure the effective delivery of a new ERP solution. 
 

18. Where BHE Board is responsible for discharging all the functions of the City of 
London Corporation as the charity Trustee (except where they have been 
expressly reserved to the Court of Common Council), to delegate authority to the 
Managing Director of BHE in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of BHE 
Board on decisions in respect of this project.  
 

19. The continuation of the ERP Member Steering Group continues to provide strategic 
oversight of responsibilities undertaken by the ERP Project Board and make 
recommendations to the Digital Services Committee.   
 

 
Appendices 
 

• None 
 
Background Papers 
Member Governance of the ERP Project Delivery – June 2021 
 
Leah Woodlock 
Chamberlain’s Project Manager, Chamberlain’s Department 

 
T: 0223 834 7158 
E: leah.woodlock@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
Sonia Virdee 
Financial Services Director, Chamberlain’s Department 

 
T: 0207 332 1113 
E: sonia.virdee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 

  

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Order of the Court of Common Council
	6a Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	6b Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Corporate Services Committee Appointments to City of London Corporation Committees
	A - Terms of Reference - Joint Consultative Committee
	C - Terms of Reference - Equality Diversity and Inclusion (FINAL)
	D - Terms of Reference - Member Development

	9 Gender, Ethnicity and Disability Pay Gaps with Equality and Inclusion Update (March 2022 Snapshot)
	Pay Gaps Report (May 2023 on March 2022 data) v1.0 - Appendices

	11 Member Governance Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Delivery
	15 Non-Public Minutes
	20230419 EXEMPT Minutes - Corporate Services Committee




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 31 May 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Services Committee held at Guildhall on 

Wednesday, 31 May 2023 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Chair) 
Florence Keelson-Anfu (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Deputy Christopher Hayward 
Gregory Lawrence 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Catherine McGuinness 
 

 
Officers: 
Ian Thomas - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Matthew Stickley - Town Clerk’s Dept. 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain 

Emma Moore - Chief Operating Officer 

Michael Cogher - City Solicitor & Comptroller 

 
 

-  

 
 
With Gregory Lawrence in the chair 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Sir Charles Bowman, 
Ruby Sayed, Mandeep Thandi, Henry Colthurst, and James Tumbridge. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Florence Keelson-Anfu and 
Catherine McGuinness. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Committee received an Order of the Court of Common Council dated 27 
April 2023. 
 

4. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN  



Deputy Alastair Moss, being the only Member expressing their willingness to 
serve, was duly elected Chairman for the ensuing year. The Chairman took the 
opportunity to thank Members for their continued support in re-electing him, 
welcomed new Members to the committee, and also conveyed his thanks to 
those who had previously served on the committee. 
 
The Chairman notified the committee that he had reordered the agenda such 
that item 16 would be taken in confidential session after item 22 on the 
published agenda. 
 

5. ELECTION OF A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
Florence Keelson-Anfu, being the only Member expressing their willingness to 
serve, was duly elected Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. The Deputy 
Chairman thanked  Members for their continued support in re-electing her. 
 
6.1 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
6.2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 April 
2023 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

7. CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS TO CITY OF 
LONDON CORPORATION COMMITTEES  
The committee received a report of the Town Clerk regarding the appointments, 
composition, and terms of reference of the committees and bodies to which the 
Corporate Services Committee has appointing rights. 
 
In discussion, it was proposed that the appointments to any committees which 
have more expressions of interest than vacancies be delegated to the Town 
Clerk to allow all members of the Corporate Services Committee, including 
those joining remotely, to be able to vote on the appointments. This was put to 
the committee by the Chairman and agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To note the Finance Committee appointment of Steve Goodman as its 
representative to the Corporate Services Committee for the 2023-24 civic year, 
as agreed at its meeting of 16 May 2023. 
 

2. To appoint to the Joint Consultative Committee: 
a. The Chairman of the Corporate Services Committee. 
b. The Deputy Chairman of the Corporate Services Committee. 
c. The Finance Committee representative to the Corporate Services 

Committee. 
d. Four other Corporate Services Committee members: 

i. Deputy Randall Anderson 
ii. Gregory Lawrence 
iii. Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
iv. Deputy Philip Woodhouse 



 
3. To appoint to the Senior Management Joint Consultative Committee: 

a. The Chairman of the Corporate Services Committee. 
b. The Deputy Chairman of the Corporate Services Committee. 
c. The Finance Committee representative to the Corporate Services 

Committee. 
d. Four other Corporate Services Committee members: 

i. Deputy Randall Anderson 
ii. Gregory Lawrence 
iii. Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
iv. Deputy Philip Woodhouse 

 
4. To appoint to the Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Sub Committee: 

a. The Deputy Chairman of the Corporate Services Committee. 
 

5. To delegate authority to the Town Clerk to appoint two other members of the 
Corporate Services Committee as members of the Equality, Diversity & 
Inclusion Sub Committee, to be determined through a vote shared with all 
members of the Corporate Services Committee following the meeting. 

 
6. To appoint to the Member Development and Standards Sub-Committee: 

a. Any two other members of the Corporate Services Committee: 
i. Florence Keelson-Anfu 
ii. Deputy Charles Edward Lord 

 
7. To agree that the establishment, functions and memberships of the Senior 

Remuneration Sub-Committee and Senior Management Joint Consultative 
Committee are reviewed in autumn 2023 as part of the wider annual review of 
the committee’s terms of reference. 
 

8. To establish the Senior Remuneration Sub-Committee as a sub-committee of 
the Corporate Services Committee for the remainder of the 2023-24 civic year. 
 

9. To appoint to the Senior Remuneration Sub-Committee: 
a. Chairman of the Corporate Services Committee (Chairman). 
b. Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee (Deputy Chairman). 
c. Deputy Chairman of the Corporate Services Committee. 
d. Deputy Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee. 
e. Chairman of the Finance Committee. 
f. Chairman of the General Purposes Committee of Aldermen. 
g. Deputy Randall Anderson 
h. Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
i. Deputy Philip Woodhouse 

 
10. To agree that when the Senior Remuneration Sub-Committee meets to 

undertake the functions of the Senior Management Joint Consultative 
Committee that its membership shall be as is set out in the Order of the Court 
of Common Council dated 27 April 2023. 

 
8. CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  

As the Forward Plan had been submitted late, the Chairman proposed that the 
committee not consider the item. This was put to the committee and agreed. 
 



9. GENDER, ETHNICITY AND DISABILITY PAY GAPS WITH EQUALITY AND 
INCLUSION UPDATE (MARCH 2022 SNAPSHOT)  
The committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
The committee discussed the calculation of averages within the paper, the use 
of anonymised recruitment and the risk that this did not address the cultural 
issues which may prevent fair and equal recruitment practices, and the 
prospect of further investigation of the data through future reports. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 

10. BAN THE BOX CAMPAIGN UPDATE  
The committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
The committee expressed its concern that its previous decision to implement 
the practices of the Ban The Box campaign had not been effect and the 
importance of supporting young people into work placements. 
 
An amendment to the recommendation was moved by Florence Keelson-Anfu 
and seconded by Deputy Chris Hayward such that a private session would be 
held to allow for further discussion of the campaign and its implementation at 
the City of London Corporation. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report and agree that a private session for members of 
the Corporate Services Committee is organised to brief members more fully on 
the campaign and discuss the City of London Corporation’s responses to it; and 
that invitations to this session be extended to all members the Court of 
Common Council. 
 

11. MEMBER GOVERNANCE ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) 
DELIVERY  
The committee received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To endorse and approve Digital Services Committee as the lead committee 
for the Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) solution. 

2. To endorse the continuation of the ERP Member Steering Group, 
comprising of members from each Committee/Board for strategic oversight 
of the responsibilities undertaken by the ERP Project Board. 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  



RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED: that the non-public minutes of the meetings held on 1 March and 
19 April 2023 be approved. 
 

16. UPDATE ON THE REWARD REFRESH PROGRAMME  
The committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
RESOLVED: to delegate authority to the Town Clerk to take decisions on 
behalf of the Corporate Services Committee, subject to members of the 
committee being invited to provide their comments on the report in the coming 
days. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

19. OFFICER ELIGIBILITY FOR ELECTION  
The committee considered a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor. 
 
RESOLVED: to consider the report and instruct officers to take such further 
action as the Committee considers appropriate. 
 

20. BARBICAN CENTRE CREATIVE COLLABORATION DEPARTMENT 
STRUCTURE  
 
The committee considered a report of the Barbican Centre CEO. 
 

21. FINANCIAL SERVICES RECRUITMENT  
 
The committee considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

22. UPDATE ON PAY NEGOTIATIONS  
 
The committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 



The meeting ended at 13:48 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Stickley, Governance and Member Services Manager 
matthew.stickley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


